in the same manner and with the same force and effect as if the award were a final judgment of 

this Court as authorized by 22 U.S.C. § 1650a and Article 54 of the ICSID Convention; and it is 

FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay to Petitioners the sum of THIRTEEN 

MILLION DOLLARS ($13,000,000), together with post-judgment interest at the statutory rate 

until payment in full, 28 U.S.C. § 1961(a). 

SO ORDERED. 

Dated:  February 9, 2015 RUDOLPH CONTRERAS 
 United States District Judge 

7 Because Petitioners seek fees and costs only as an inherent power sanction, this Court has no